No. 309, S.]

[Published April 11, 1899.

## CHAPTER 123.

AN ACT to increase the appropriation to the commissioners of fisheries, to enable them to procure transportation for employes, fish, fry, spawn, car and materials.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation of \$6,000.

SECTION 1. To enable the commissioners of fisheries to procure transportation for their employes, fish, car, spawn and fry in the distribution of the same throughout the state, there is hereby appropriated an addition of six thousand dollars annually to their appropriation under existing laws.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1899.

No. 292, S.]

[Published April 11, 1899.

## CHAPTER 124.

AN ACT to authorize towns, villages and cities to raise money to defray the expenses of the proper observance of memorial or decoration day.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the boards of any town, village or city in this state at any

regular or special meeting to vote any sum of Amounts to be appropriated, money not exceeding fifty dollars in any one How assessed, levied and year except in cities of five thousand population disbursed. and over, the amounts may be not to exceed oue hundred dollars in any one year, for the purpose of defraving the expenses of the proper observance of memorial or decoration day, which amount shall be assessed, levied and collected in the same manner as other expenses of said town, village or city are assessed, levied and collected, and shall be paid to the supervisor, president or mayor of such town, village or city and be disbursed by him in such manner as the town or village board or city council of such town, village or city may direct upon the youchers properly receipted and audited by the town, village or city board; except that in any town, village or city in which there may be a post of the Grand Army of the Republic, such post may direct the manner and extent of such observance, and the supervisor or mayor shall pay the expenses thereof upon the order or orders of the commander or quartermaster of such post, which orders shall be his vouchers for such bill, and in case there may be two or more posts by concurrent action shall direct the supervisor or mayor of such town, village or city what proportion of such money so assessed shall be expended by each of such posts, which proportion shall be paid by such supervisor upon the order or orders of the commander or quartermaster of each of such posts.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1899,